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NOTICE 

THE EAST DEMERARA WATER CONSERVANCY ORDINANCE, 
(Chapter 236) 

IN PURSUANCE of the provisions of-section 26 of the East Demerara Water 
Conservancy Ordinance, Chapter 236, and in accordance ,with paragraph 1 of 
Article 22 of the Constitution of British Guiana, and by virtue and in ex�rcise of 
all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor has approved the following 
Estimates of Expenditure and Revenue and Annual Rates for the year 1962, which 
have been submitted by the Board of Commissioners of the East Demerara Water 
Conservancv. 

lli day of November, 1%1. � 

R. F. A. GREY, 
Governor. 

EAST DEMERARA WATER CONSERVANCY 
Estimate of Expenditure for Maintenance yea.r to 31st December, 1962. 

EXPEN:SE ACCOUNT 1961 1962

MANAGEMENT -
Secretary 
Superintendent 

do. Travelling Expenses 
AssL Superintendent 
Consulting Engineer 

do. do. Travelling Expenses 
Auditor 

COMMISSIONERS' HOUSES -

Servants 
Repairs and paintings 
Upkeep of yards and Paal Offs 
Sundries 

OFFICE EXPENSES -
Clerical Assistant 
Attendant 
Telephone Rent 
Printing, Stationery etc. 
Stamps for postage, Receipts, Cheques 

REPAIRS AND RENEWALS -
Labourers' Cottages 
Annandale Watch House 
Boat Houses 
Haul Over 
Boats 
Iron Punts 
Locks, Benab 
Sluices, Lama 

do. Maduni 
do. Land of Canaan 
do. Benab 

I 
•• I 

l 

: : I

1.920.00 
I 

4,320.00 
480.00 

i 
900.00 
75.00 

300.un ----
7,995.00 

1,165.00 
3,000.00 

300.00 
800.00 

5,265.00 

250.00 
!60.00
100.00
400.00

50.00
960.00 

600.00 
500.00 

2,000.00 
300.00 

l,5C0.0O 
300.00 

3,000.00 
400.00 
400.00 
500.00 .. ·1--

9,500.00

2,160.00 
3,840.00 

480.00 
3,120.00 

900.00 
75.00 

360.00 
10,935.00 

2,436.00 
2,500.0u 
1,000.00 

5,936.00 
-

250.00 
160.00 
120.00 
350.00 
40.00 

920.00 

600.00 
500.00 
250.00 
150.00 

2,100.00 

1,000.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
300.00 

5,200.00 

• 

, 
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ESTIMATE OF FXPENDITURE-(Continuec!) 

No. l. DREDGE--(Steaml 
Repairs and Spares 

No. 2. DREDGE--(Diescl) 
Repairs _and Spares 

MOTOR LAUNCHES -
Crew 
Repairs 
Supplies. 
Fuel 

MJSCELLAJiEOUS EXPENSES 
Rent of Crown Land 
Royalty pn Wood 
Comrnis�iorters' Expenses 
Medical ;Attendance and Medicine 
Insurance (including Workmen's Compensation Ins.). 
Transporting Punt 
Spars, B�ams, etc. 
Contingencies 
Interest on New Dn:dge & Pontoon @ 6½ % 
Pension� 
Sundries 

Pension Scheme 

EAST SERVICE CANAL --
Weeding Dams and Cleaning Canal 
Repairing Dams 
Extinguishing Fires 
Ranger 
Repairing Gauges and Renewing Poles 
Priestmao's Dredge (Diesel) 

do. Labour 
do, ·-··Fuel ·· • · 
do. Supplies 
do. Watchmen 
do. Repairs 

WEST SERVICE CANAL --
Weeding D;:ups and Cleaning Canals 
Repairing Dams 
Extinguishing Fires 
Ranger 
Repairing Gauges and Renewing Polt:s 
Superintendent's Cut (Weeding and Digging) 

.. ., ... 

1961 1962 

I 

···1
3

.

00

� 

2,500.00 

I 1,500.00 1,500.00 

6,000.00 
5()0.00 

500.00 
1,000.(\() 
8,000.00 

300.00 
200.00 

1,200.00 
700.00 

1.500.00 

5,000.00 
1,200.00 
1,200.00 

300.00 

11,600.00 

-

2,000.00 
300.00 
350.00 

1,100.00 
3,750.00 

500.00 
200.00 
700.00 
600.0C 

1,325.00 
100.00 
300.00 

2,000.00 
1,000.00 
1.800.00 

.. i 
·--===

8,525.00 
4,200.00 

I 
I 2,400.00 2,000.00 

600.00 
100.00 
800.00 
100.00 

800.00 
100.00 
800.00 

3,500.00 1,500.00 
1,200.00 1,000.00 

500.00 500.00 
400.00 

I 
400.00 
200.00 

9,7()().()0 I 1.200.00 

-- 1 
1,500.00 

100.00 

600.00 

500.00 
2.700.00 

1,200.00 
100.00 

50.00 
750.00 
100.00 
300.00 

2,500.00 

◄
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ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE-(Continued) 1961 1962 

NORTH WING DAM -
Weeding Dams and Cleaning Canals 2,000.00 1,600.00 
Repairing Dams 2,000.00 1,500.00 
Ranger 700.00 500.00 

Extinguishing Fires 100.00 100.00 
Repairing Gauges and Renewing Poles 100.00 
Priestman's Dredge (Diesel) 

do. Labour 2,000.00 500.()(1 
do. Fuel 500.00 150.00 
do. Supplies 500.00 150.00 
do. Towing 

" 

do. Wafclimen OG.00 ---100.00 r 

SOUTH WING DAM -
Weeding Dams and Cleaning Canals 
Repairing Dams 
Extinguishing Fires 
Ranger 
Cleaning Maduni Creek 
Repairing Gauges and Renewing Poles 

ANNANDALE WATER PATH -
Weeding Dams and Cleaning Canals 
Repairing Dams 
Ranger 
Extinguishing Fires 
Cleaning Anira Creek 
R tpairing Gauges and Renewing Poles 
Priestman's Dredge (Diesel) 

do. Labour 
do. Fuel (Oil) 
do. Supplies 
do. Repairs 
do. Towing 
do. Watchmen 

LAMA CREEK -
Cleaning 

LAMAHA CANAL 
Cleaning Creeks and Canals 
Repairing DHms 
Foremen and Rangers 
Extinguishing Fires 
Gauges, Poles and Notice Boards 
Priestman's Dredge - (Steam) (B::idarima) 

do. Labour 
do. Fuel (Wood) 
do. Supplies 
<10. Repairs 
do. Towing 
do. Watchmen 

EXTENSION SCHEME CONNECTIONS -
Cleaning Canals , Weeding and Repairing Dam 
Superintendence and Sundries .. 
Ranger 
Road Sluice-Land of Canaan (Including Paal-off at Road) 

. .  \ 
I 

I. .  

•• 
I 

8,100.(){ 4,700.00 

500.00 
2,500.0C 

1,000.00 
50.00 

4,050.(· 

1,500.00 
I 00.f\l' 
600.00 

400.00 

400.00 
1,500.00 

100.00 
1,000.00 

50.00 
100.00 

3,150.00 

1,000.0(1 
100.00 
700.00 

300.00 
50.00 

--

2.600.0� 1 __ 2.150.oo 
I 

150.00, __ 400.00

12,000.00 
2,000.00 
3,000.()fl 

100.00 

17,100.00 

2,000.00 
200.f
600.00
40o.or 

9,000.00 
3,000.00 
3,500.00 

100.00 
100,()0 

15,700.00 

1,500.00 
100.00 
750.00 
100.00 

• 

y 

,, 
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ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE-(Continued). 

SHANKS CANAL -
Dredges (Diesel) 
Labour 
Fuel 
Supplies 
Repairs 
Towing & Putting Dredge 
Watchmen 
Weeding Dams 
Repairing Dams and Shaping After Digging 
Ranger 
Repairs to Paa! Offs 
Sundries and Contingencies 

SUMMARY -

Expense Accoun\ 
East Service Canai, 
West Service Canals 
North Wing Dam 
South Wing Dam 
Annandale Water Path 
Lamaha Canal 
Shanks Canal 
Extension Scheme Connections 

Total 

1961 

I 

2,000.001 
300.00 
750.00 
100.00 
150.00 

3,300.00 
= 

47,820.0f 
9,700.0r 
2,700.00 
8,100.01 
4,050.00 
2,750.1' 
17,100.00 
3,300.0( 
3,200.0" 

$ 98,720.00 

EAST DEMERARA WATER CONSERVANCY 

1962 

-

3,800.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
3,000.00 
2,000.00 

'.'50.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
15,550.00 

= 

43,466.00 
7,200.00 
2,500.00 
4,700.00 
3.150.00 
2,550.00 

15,700.00 
15,550.00 
2,450.00 

97,266.00 

ASSESSMEN1' TO PROVIDE FOR ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE FOR MAINTENANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31st DECEMBER, 1962. 

-----

Mayor 2nd Town Council, Georgetown 
East Coast and Lamaha Sugar Plantations 51,570 acres at 118.37115 

12,000.CC 12,000.00 

,.. cents per acre . . . . . . . . . . 
East Coast and Lamaha Villages and Plantations other than sugar 

with JOO acres or more under cultivation - 30. l 18 acres at 

62,085.0'.! 61,044.00 

78.9141 cents per acre 
East Coast and Lamaha Villages and Plantations other than sugar 

, witJ, less than I 00 acres under cultivation - 1. I 52 acres at 

24,172.68 23.767.44 

462.3('1 454.56 
98.720,0r 

39.45705 cents per acre .. ,
$ 

I '-===�---..;._..� 
97.266.00 

11th Oc,tober, 1961. R. T. FINDLAY-Chairman 

East Demerara Water Conservancy 

FOR 
Superintendent. 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31st DECEMBER, 1962. 
For Dragline-Priestman Dredge. 

Mayor and Town Council, Georgetown 
East Coast and Lamaha Sugar Plantations - 51,570 acres at 5.206 

cents per acre. 
East Coast and Lamaha Villages and Sugar Plantations with 100 acres 

or more under cultivation - 30,118 acres at 3.4706 cents per acre. 
East Coast and �aha Villages and Sugar Plantations with less than 

100 acres under cultivation - 1,152 acres at 1.735 cents per acre. 

250.00 

2,684.72 

1,045.::1.9 

19.99 
$ _ 4,000.00 
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EAST DEMERARA WATER CONSERVANCY. ASSESSMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31st DECEMBER, 1962, (FULL RATE). EAST COAST AND LAMAI-IA SUGAR PLANTATIONS
--

Enmore Haslington Nonpariel :I -----Lusignsn .... (C.nm Annexis La Bonne Intention Vryheid's Lust Success Goedverwagting Ogle Turkeyen [ndustry Cummings Lodge La Penitence Diamond Ruimveldt Haags Bosch Houston and Rome

. .  6,038 .. 810 . . 6,209 

. .  

. .  

. .  

. .  

. . 

.... .. 

2,633 4,107 
2,120 
1,512 
2,317 

629 1,007 
664 
536 

. . 11,103 
. .  1,105 
. .  1,167 

Mayor and Town Cou ncil. Georgetown. 

English 
Acres 

13,057 7,394 
8,860 

6,665 

13,375 
2,219 

I 
51,570 

Special Assessment for Assessment Maintenance for Dredge at 118.37ll5 5.206 per 
per acre acre 

7,147.25 314.34 958.81 42.17 7,349.6S 323.24 8,752.36 384.93 3,116.71 137 .07 4,861.50 213.81 2,509.47 l 10.371,789.77 78.722,742.66 120.6?.
I 744.55 32.741,192.00 52.42785.98 34.57634.47 27.9013,142.75 578.021,308.00 57.531,381.39 60.752,626.65 115.5261,044.00 1,684.72 

12,000.00 250.00 7 '3,044.00 2,934.72 
EAST DEMERARA WATER CONSERVANCY 

TOTAL 

7,461.59 1,000.98 7,672.92 9,137.29 3,2:>3.78 5,075.31 2,619.84 1,868.49 2,863.28 777.29 1,244.42 820.55 662.37 13,720.77 1,365.53 1,442.14 2,742.17 
63,728.72 

12,250.00 75,978.7� 

ASSESSMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST DECEMBER, 1962 (Two-Thirds Rate) BAST COAST AND LAMAHA VILLAGES AND PLANTATIONS OTHER THANSUGAR ESTATES WITH 100 ACRES OR MORE UNDER CULTIVATION

Mon Repos -West Cane Grove .. Melville La Bonne Mere Clonbrook Hope Cove & John friumph 1 •. " 2 Friendship Beterverwagting Buxton Unity Helena 1 
" 2 Lancaster Belfield Craig 

I Assessment for English 
I 

Maintenance Acres 78.9141c. per acre.1,03R 819.13 2,524 1 1,991.79 2,184 1,723.49 2,156 1,701.39 720 568.18 3,4i3 2,693.34 l.172 924.88 215 169.67 784 618.69 1,064 839.65, 488 385.10 1 1,1�2 877.53 \215 169.67 306 241.48 292 230.43 205 161.78 654 516.10 I 
590 465.60 

Special Assessment 
for Dredge 3.4706c. acre 

36.02 87.60 75.80 74.83 24.99 118.45 40.68 7.46 27.21 36.93 16.94 38.59 7.46 I J0.62 I 10.13 7.12 22.70 20.48 

TOTAL 

855.15 2,079.39 1,799.29 1,776.22 593.17 2,811.79 965.5f 177.1] 645.90 876.58 402.04 9 l 6.12 177.P252. JO240.56168.90538.80486.08

Ir 

• 

., 

,I 

,. 
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EAST DEMERARA WATER CONSERVANCY 
ASSESSMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST DECEMBER, 1962 (Two-Thirds Rate). 

G EAST COAST AND LAMAHA VILLAGES AND PLANTATIONS OTHER THAN 
SUGAR ESTATES WITH 100 ACRES OR MORE UNDER CULTIVATION (Cont'd.) 

Good Hope ..
Supply 
Handen Veldt
Vereeniging .. 

I Assessment for 
English Miaintenance 
A cr es at 78.9141 c. 

per acre. 

315 248.58 
362 285.67 
305 240.69 
406 320.39 

Special 
Ass essment 
for D redge 

I 
TOTAL 

3.4706c. acre 

10.93 259.51 
12.56 298.23 
10.59 251.28 
14.09 334.48 

I') 
Belmont 341 269.10 J l.84 280.94 
Ann's Grove & 2 Friends 744 587.12 25.82 

.. 

C 

' 

,. 

Victoria 
Nabaclis 
Golden Grove 
Plaisance 
Beehive 
Grove 
5pringhall 
Greenfield 
Orange Nassau 
Sophia 
Liliendaa1 .. 
Garden of Eden 

--

1,025 
i i,155 

•• I 1,125 .. I 505 .. 5
7
6

1 
I 354 • • I .. i 996, 

•• 
I 581 

: : i 438 
291 .. i 26

7 • . I 1,200 
!�0.118

808.87 
911.46 
887.79 
398.52 
454.55 
279.36 
785.99 
458.49 
345.65 
229.64 
210.70 
946.97 --

23,767.44 
EAST DEMERARA WATER CONSERVANCY. 

35.57 
612.94 
844.44 

40.09 951.55 
39.04 926.83 
17.53 416.05 
19.99 474.54 
12.29 291.65 
34.57 820.56 
20.16 478.65 
15.20 360.85 
10.10 239.74 
9.26 219.96 

41.65 988.62-· 
1,045.29 24,812.73

ASSESSMENT FOR THE YEAR 31st DECEMBER, 1962. (One-Third Rate) 
EAST COAST AND LAMAHA VILLAGES AND PLANTATIONS OTHER THAN 

SUGAR ESTATES WITH LESS THAN 100 ACRES UNDER CULTIVATION.
---- --

I 

-

English Assessment for
Special 

Assessment I TOTAL 
Acres Maintenance for Dredge 

at 39.45705 C 1.735c. per 

I
per acre acre 

-------

379 149.55 156.13 Pattenson •• i 6.5i 
Le Repentir .. ! 285 1 I 2.46 4.94 117.4() 
Lodge .. I

120 47.35 2.08 49.43 
Vlissengen 368 145.20 __ __D2 151.59 .. 

1,152 454.5E $19.9" I 474.55 
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED ASSESSMENT FOR THE 

31st DECEMBER, 1962. 
YEAR ENDING 

--·- �- ·• 

Mayor & Town Council 
Full Rat� 

51,570 acres 
rwo-Third Rates -

30, J J 8 acres 
--.ne-Third Rates--

1,152 .... 

Georgetown, Demerara, 
JJth October, 1961. 

Mainten
ance 

$12,000.00 

61,044.00 

23,767.44 

454.56 

$97,266.00 

Dredge TOTAL 

$ 250.00 $ 12,250.00 

2,684.72 63,728.72 

1,045.29 24,812.73 

---��- 474.55 

$ 4,000.00 $101,266.00 

D. HOWARD.
--�-




